(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D17/06

Salariestax — package payment upon demotion and salary reduction - whether compensation or
employment income - sections 8(1)(a) and 9(1)(a) of Inland Revenue Ordinance (* IRO’ ) [Decison
in Chinese]

Pand: Anthony So Chun Kung (chairman), Kenny Suen Wa Cheung and Horace Wong Y uk Lun.

Date of hearing: 7 February 2006.
Date of decison: 9 May 2006.

Thetaxpayer objected to the assessment of a package payment of $260,727 he received
from Universty B for his acceptance of demotion and salary deduction.

Thetaxpayer clamed that the demotion and salary reduction was a mandatory management
policy of University B. If he did not accept the same, he would be laid off. He did not have any
bargaining power a dl. The package payment was not an income from employment. It was a
compensation for the loss he suffered as aresult of the re-structuring exercise.

The Revenue argued that it was lawful and there was no breach of employment contract for
Univergity B to carry out such re-structuring exercise. Universty B was not lidble to make any
compensation to the taxpayer. The package payment was thus an income from employment.

Hed:

1.  The Revenue placed too much emphasis on the lawfulness of the re-gtructuring
exercise and overlooked the actual fact that the taxpayer was demoted to a lower
position with sdary reduction.

2. Universty B did not lay off but continued to employ the taxpayer a alower position
with reduced sdary. Such arrangement was enforced on the taxpayer who had no

bargaining power.

3. Theacceptance of the taxpayer to such arrangement would not change the fact that
such demotion and salary reduction was an obvious breach of employment contract
and employment law.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

4.  The demotion and sday reduction of Univerdty B congituted to a breach of
employment contract causng losses of origind post and sday income to the
taxpayer.

5. The package payment of $260,727 was composed of:

Previous Sdary
Factor (no. of month) Amount($)
(1) Amount of sdary reduced 6.0 164,670
(2) Yearsof sarvice 1.0 27,445
(3) Family hardship 25 68,612
9.5 260,727

5.1 Factor (1) amount of $164,670 was based on the amount of salary reduced as
aresult of there-structuring exercise. Itisnot related to any servicesrendered/
to be rendered in the past or in future. It is in substance a compensation
payment.

5.2 Factor (2) amount of $27,445 was based on the number of years of services
the taxpayer had with University B. Itisagratuity payment in nature and hence
chargeable to sdlaries tax [section 9(1)(a) of IRQ].

5.3 Factor (3) amount of $68,612 was caused by the re-structuring exercise and
ca culated based on thefamily hardship of individuad employee. Itisnot related
to any past, present or future services of the taxpayer with University B. Itis
not an income from employment under section 9(1)(a) of IRO.

Appeal allowed in part.
Cases referred to:

D43/93, IRBRD, val 8, 323

D60/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 367

D4/05, IRBRD, val 20, 256

D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195

D24/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 289

D80/00, IRBRD, val 15, 715
D73/04, IRBRD, vol 19, 571
Hochstrasser v Mayes [1960] AC 376
Shilton v Wilmshurst [1991] AC 684
Mairsv Haughey [1994] 1 AC 303



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Taxpayer in person.
Chan Su Ying and Lau Yuen Yi for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.

D17/06
- - - 8(1)()
A1) 68(4)
2006 2 7
2006 5 9
B 260,727
B
B
B
1
2. B B
3.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5 B
()
(1) 6.0 164,670
2 B 1.0 27,445
©) 25 68,612
9.5 260,727
5.1 (1 164,670
5.2 2) 27,445
A(1)(a) (gratuity)
5.3 (3) 68,612

D43/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 323

D60/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 367

D4/05, IRBRD, vol 20, 256

D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195
D24/88, IRBRD, val 3, 289

D80/00, IRBRD, val 15, 715

D73/04, IRBRD, val 19, 571
Hochstrasser v Mayes [1960] AC 376
Shilton v Wilmshurst [1991] AC 684
Mairsv Haughey [1994] 1 AC 303

(D@



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

@
2

©)

(4)

2003 10 31 A 2002/03
(package payment) 260,727
64(2) 2006 9 30
2003 10 31
B
B 2002 9 24
2002 10 1 B
2002 10 1
3 2001 7 13 20/01
B 9.5 2002 9
30 package payment
B 2002/03
€) Administrative Assistant (SAO)
(b) 1-4-2002 31-3-2003
(©
304,680
260,727
565.407
2002/03

@

(

)




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

B Adm. Assstant | 01-10-02 — 31-03-03 140,010
COl 01-04-02 — 30-09-02 164,670
() 304,680

(b) 400

B 1]

Adminidrative Assgant
83% () 9.5

(5) B 2003 10 31
2002/03

©) 565,407
400
565,007

(216,000
349,007

48,831

(6) 260,727

@ 2004 11 9

[B ] (ex-gratia payment)

B 1
2002 9 24

... the Student Affairs Office (SAO) would be re-structured on 1 July 2002
whilst a number of posts arising from the re-structuring would be created or
deleted at the later date of 1 October 2002.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(ex-gratia payment) a
result of the re-engineering exercise conducted by the Management Upgrade

Task Force
49 27,445 23,335
4110 60
11 11 542 520 $4,110x11x 12

260,727.5 281,792.5
‘ gppointment to fill anew post of Clerical Officer 1 upon the deletion of your
current post of Clerica Officer I

(8) 2005 9 30 2003 10 31

[B ] 260,727
B ]
[B ] ex-gratia
payment [B ] 20/01
[B

8(1)(@) oD@

8(1)(@)
@

(@)
(D@
@ -



10.

11.

12.

(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(4)

(@)

68(4)

)
260,727

260,727
B

(package payment)

B

(inducement)



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
wider approach)

18.

19.

@

)

20.

260,727

D43/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 323

D60/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 367

D4/05, IRBRD, vol 20, 256

D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195

B
(the narrower approach)

D60/97  D4/05

B D43/93

(the



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

21. B 20/01

“In view of the impending reduction in budget adlocation by the Universty Grants
Committee in the years ahead and the changing needs of the University in respect of
daffing requirement, Council has gpproved the introduction of mechanismsfor early
retirement and transfer of staff to a lower rank/grade/post with varied terms of

gppointment.’

22.
B

23. B

B

B
24, B
B
B
B
B
B
25. B 2003 8 15

(compensztion) (swesetener)



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘(c) The payment is a compensation for loss of office upon transfer to a lower
rank/grade/post and it serves as a sweetener to facilitate the implementation of
such transfer arrangement.’

26. 2004 2 17 B

‘| wish to re-iterate that the payment package is intended as a compensation for
loss of a more senior position. It iscapitd in nature and is not remuneration for
services rendered/to be rendered in the past, a present or in future’

27. B B
260,727 (the wider approach)
B B (the narrower approach)

28. B

29. ‘ '

12
(inducement)

30.

31. B

32.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

[ 9 D24/88, IRBRD, vol 3,289 ]

33.
D80/00, IRBRD, vol 15, 715

34. B 2004 2 17
1 6.0
2 1.0
3 2.5
95
35. B

‘ Remark: Though in the computation of payment package, reference is made to
years of University service and take home pay, it should be noted that these factors
are only used as the basis for working out the amount of compensation and they
have no bearing on the remuneration for services rendered/to be rendered.’

(1)
36. Q)
[( - )yX 24 1/

) 6 6

‘[(monthly take home pay prior to transfer — monthly take home pay after transfer) x
24 months] / monthly sdary prior to transfer

while the monthly take home pay = monthly basic sdary + housing alowance.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

If the clculated packageislessthan 6 months, the minimum package in the amount of
6 months’ salary, according to the mechanism for transfer to lower rank/grade/post, is

to be provided.’
37. 6 (1)
(27,445 X6 = 164,670 ) 24
4,110 B 24 164,670
24 164,670
24 (1)
24
24
38. 4110 (27,445 - 23335 ) (1)
164,670 (27,445 X6 ) 40
(164,670 +4,110 ) 24 24
(1)
@y B
39. (1) 164,670
2)
40. 2 B
1B ] *C )
11 0.0
11 15 0.5
15 10 ’

‘Y ears of Universty Service Extra Compensation to be Provided* (monthly
sdary)
Lessthan 11 0.0
11 to lessthan 15 0.5
15 and above 1.0

41.



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

42. 2 B
27,445 (27,445 x1)
B
A1)(3 (gratuity)
(3)
43. (3
‘ N
C )
1.0
0.5
0.5
N COI/PS 1 ’
‘ Extra Compensation to be Provided"
Types of Hardship (monthly salary)
Sole bread winner 1.0
With children below 18 or over 18 but till 0.5
sudying
With dependant parent(s) 0.5
Family member(s) with serious hedth 0.5
problem

AStaff membersat COI/PSleve and below areto be provided with 1 more month of

extra compensation.’
44, B
B
oD@
45. D73/04, IRBRD, vol 19, 571
46. D73/04

D73/04




(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

B
B (3)
D73/04
47. 20/01
B Clericd Officer I
Clericd Officer | B
B
48.
49, D73/04 (Specid
Retention Bonus) -
( D73/04
29(c)(v) We are of the view that three factors prompted Bank B — Hong Kong
Branch in offering such payment: recognition of past services, dleviation of potentia hardship and
inducement for continued services.) () 3/10 (i) 3/10
(iii) 3/10 (iv) /10
( D73/04 29(d) We would apportion

Sum A asfollows: (i) 3/10 thereof as payment in recognition for past services. (i) 3/10 thereof as
inducement for future services. (iii) 3/10 thereof as payment for the aleviation of the difficulties
arising from the then economic climate experienced by the Appdlant. (iv) 1/10 thereof her other
congderation including the Non-disclosure Clause)) 4/10( (i) (iv))

6/10 D73/04

D73/04

50.
Lord Radidiffe Hochstrasser v Mayes[1960] AC 376 ( 392

)




51,
(

52.

53.

(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘ The essential point isthat what was paid to him was paid to himin respect of
his personal situation as a house-owner who had taken advantage of the
housing scheme and had obtained a claim to indemnity accordingly. In my
opinion, such a payment is no more taxable as a profit from his employment
than would be a payment out of a provident or distress fund set up by an
employer for the benefit of employees whose personal circumstances might
justify assistance.’

Lord Templemen Shilton v Wilmshurg [1991] AC 684

689 )

(

‘ The authorities are consistent with this analysis and are concerned to
distinguish in each case between an emolument which is derived “ from being
or becoming an employee” on the one hand, and an emolument which is
attributable to something else on the other hand, for example, to a desire on
the part of the provider of the emolument to relieve distress or to provide
assistance to home buyer. If an emolument is not paid as a reward for past
services or as an inducement to enter into employment and provide future
services but is paid for some other reason, then the emolument is not received

“from the employment.”’

Lord Woolf Mairsv Haughey [1994] 1AC303 (321 )
8(1) 9A2)
3) 68,612
B
(D)@
50-52 ) 3)



(2006-07) VOLUME 21 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

54.

233,282

55.
2003/04

56.

D

164,670
(2)

260,727

(3)
27,445

233,282

B

68,612

2003
27,445

10

31



